

M.A.C.C. – 22 of 2020 (CIS-22/20)
C.N.R. No. - WBBB05-000373-2020

30

13-11-2025

Today is fixed for argument.

Claimants and OP Ins. Co. file haziras.

OP Owner prays for time.

It appears from the case record that application filed by OP Ins. Co. u/s 170 of the MV Act on 04-07-2023 is still pending for disposal.

As per prayer of parties, the said petition is taken up for consideration.

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition. For the interest of justice, the prayer is allowed.

OP Insurance Co. is permitted to contest the claim case on merit besides the defences available to Ins. Co. u/s 149 (2) (a) of MV Act.

Time prayer of OP Owner is considered and for the ends of justice it is allowed.

To 13-01-2026 for argument.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Judge
M.A.C.C. Tribunal.
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge.
F.T.C. Rampurhat.

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Judge
M.A.C.C. Tribunal.
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge.
F.T.C. Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB 00988